4. Executive remuneration and share-based remuneration: reflects adjustments to bring executive remuneration in the historical
period in line with GYG’s go forward Co-CEO model and adjustments to reflect the appropriate AASB 2 Share Based Payments
expenses. No pro forma adjustment has been included in FY22 and FY23 for a share-based payment expense associated with
the Co-CEO model.

5. Capital structure: adjustment to reflect the interest income to be earned in line with GYG’s capital management and use of
Pre-IPO Capital Raise and Offer proceeds described in Section 4.7.2. The capital structure adjustments for FY22, FY23 and FY24F
relate to the inclusion of the net proceeds from the Pre-IPO Capital Raise and Offer as if they occurred on 1 July 2021. The Pro Forma
interest has been calculated on a monthly basis with reference to the prevailing RBA term deposit interest rate in each month,
applied to the amount assumed to have been held on term deposit which is equal to GYG’s Pro Forma cash holding less $50 million.

4.  FINANcIAL
 INForMAtIoN coNtINueD

108 Guzman y Gomez ProsPectus

Figure 59: Pro Forma Adjustments to the Statutory Historical Interim Results

 1H23 1H24

$m Notes EBIT NPAT EBIT NPAT

Statutory results 2.0 (1.1) 3.0 (4.0)

Offer costs (incl. Pre-IPO Capital Raise) 1 – – – –

Incremental public company costs 2 (0.8) (0.5) (0.8) (0.5)

Non-recurring income and expenses:

System implementation costs 3a 2.1 1.5 2.4 1.6

Government compensation for
compulsory acquisition of land 3b (1.9) (1.3) – –

Senior executive restructure 3c 0.7 0.5 2.1 1.5

Subtotal – non-recurring
income and expenses 0.9 0.6 4.5 3.1

Executive remuneration
and share-based remuneration 4 (0.5) (0.3) 2.0 1.4

Capital structure 5 – 2.3 – 3.8

Pro Forma results 1.6 0.9 8.8 3.8

Notes: Refer to Figure 58 and associated notes.

4.4 SEGMENT INFORMATION
GYG intends to report two operating segments, namely Australia and US, in accordance with AASB 8
Operating Segments. The operating segments are below:

Australia includes the Australian corporate restaurants and the royalty and other revenue from all franchise
restaurants, including those in Japan and Singapore. This is because GYG manages its franchise restaurants
in these jurisdictions from Australia and incurs all costs to do so in Australia. It has no subsidiaries,
infrastructure, assets, employees or other overhead in either Singapore or Japan.

[…]

Notes: Refer to Figure 58 and associated notes.

4.7 CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

4.7.1 STATUTORY AND PRO FORMA HISTORICAL STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Set out below in Figure 68 are the pro forma adjustments to the Statutory Consolidated Statement
of Financial Position for GYG as at 31 December 2023. The Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial
Position is provided for illustrative purposes only and includes certain pro forma adjustments to reflect
the impact of the Pre-IPO Capital Raise and the Offer and the change in capital structure that will take
place as part of the Pre-IPO Capital Raise and the Offer, as if it was in place as at 31 December 2023.
It is not intended to be representative of GYG’s view on its future financial position. Further information
on the sources and uses of funds of the Offer is contained in Section 7.

4.  FINANcIAL
 INForMAtIoN coNtINueD

118 Guzman y Gomez ProsPectus

Figure 68: Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2023

Statutory
Historical Pro Forma adjustments

Pro Forma
Historical

$m 31 Dec 23
Pre-IPO

Capital Raise
Impact of
the Offer 31 Dec 23

Notes A B

Cash and cash equivalents 13.6 84.2 181.9 279.7

Trade and other receivables 21.2 – – 21.2

Inventories 3.2 – – 3.2

Finance lease receivable 10.5 – – 10.5

Other assets 4.4 – – 4.4

Total current assets 52.9 84.2 181.9 319.0

Trade and other receivables 1.0 – – 1.0

Property, plant and equipment 78.0 – – 78.0

Right-of-use assets 122.3 – – 122.3

Finance lease receivable 57.6 – – 57.6

Intangibles 11.7 – – 11.7

Deferred tax 7.0 1.3 6.0 14.3

Total non-current assets 277.6 1.3 6.0 284.9

Total assets 330.5 85.5 187.9 603.9

Trade and other payables (22.0) – – (22.0)

Contract liabilities (2.4) – – (2.4)

Lease liabilities (20.0) – – (20.0)

Income tax (9.7) – – (9.7)

Provisions (5.4) – – (5.4)

Total current liabilities (59.5) – – (59.5)

Contract liabilities (2.2) – – (2.2)

Borrowings (3.0) – – (3.0)

Lease liabilities (188.1) – – (188.1)

Provisions (3.8) – – (3.8)

Total non-current liabilities (197.0) – – (197.0)

Total liabilities (256.5) – – (256.5)

Net assets 74.0 85.5 187.9 347.3

Issued capital 88.3 86.6 196.4 371.2

Reserves 16.5 – – 16.5

Accumulated losses (30.8) (1.1) (8.5) (40.4)

Equity 74.0 85.5 187.9 347.3

Notes:
A. Pre-IPO Capital Raise: $84.3m was raised through the issue of new Shares. An additional $4.1m was raised from the exercise of

existing Company options at this time. $2.7m ($1.9m tax effected) of Pre-IPO Capital Raise costs have been determined to relate
to the primary raise and will be offset against equity, while $1.6m ($1.1m tax effected) will be expensed to the Statement of Profit
or Loss. A deferred tax asset of $1.3m is recognised based on the income tax benefit of the future deductibility of Pre-IPO Capital
Raise costs. Pre-IPO Capital Raise costs are assumed to have been paid from cash.

[…]

The Offer costs are assumed to have been paid from cash. The majority of net proceeds from the Pre-IPO Capital Raise and the
Offer are expected to be retained on term deposit until the funds are deployed to continue GYG’s network expansion in future
years (refer to Section 7).

Guzman y Gomez ProsPectus 119

4.7.2 NET CASH AND LEASE ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Set out below in Figure 69 is the summary of net cash and lease assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2023,
before and following Completion of the Offer. The pro forma net cash position (including net lease liabilities)
of $136.8 million reflects pro forma net cash adjusted as if the Completion of the Offer had occurred
as at 31 December 2023.

GYG intends to retain $50.0 million in cash on call for working capital and general corporate purposes.
Additional cash from the Offer and the Pre-IPO Capital Raise of $229.7 million will be retained on term
deposit until the funds are deployed to continue GYG’s network expansion in future years. See Section 7.1.2
for further information regarding the use of proceeds of the Offer.

Figure 69: Net Cash and Lease Assets and Liabilities as at 31 December 2023

$m

Statutory
Historical
31 Dec 23

Pro Forma
adjustments

Pro Forma
Historical
31 Dec 23

Cash and cash equivalents 13.6 266.1 279.7

Borrowings (3.0) – (3.0)

Total net cash 10.6 266.1 276.7

Finance lease receivable 68.1 – 68.1

Lease liabilities (208.1) – (208.1)

Total net cash/(debt) and net lease liabilities (129.3) 266.1 136.8

4.7.3 LEASE COMMITMENTS
GYG has a number of lease commitments related to its restaurants and Hola Central, which are shown
in Figure 70.

Figure 70 includes both interest and principal cash flows disclosed as remaining contractual maturities
and therefore these totals may differ from their carrying amount in the statement of financial position.

GYG enters into lease contracts for offices and restaurants (principal leases). Where GYG does not operate
a corporate restaurant from the premises, it licences the premises to franchisees by way of a property
licence deed (franchisee leases) under which the franchisee assumes the leases liability for the term of
the lease. In most cases GYG retains the ultimate liability for the lease obligations. Under AASB 16 Leases,
GYG recognises the lease liability related to principal and franchisee leases, with right-of-use assets
recognised for principal leases and finance lease receivables recognised for franchise leases.

The average lease term is approximately 11 years from inception.

Figure 70: Lease Commitments by Duration

$m
1 year

or less
Between

1 and 2 years

Between
2 and 5

years
Over

5 years Total

Lease commitments 34.0 30.1 79.3 173.8 317.2

Split of lease commitments by restaurant type:

Franchise restaurants 18.1 15.8 41.2 85.4 160.4

Corporate restaurants 15.9 14.3 38.2 88.4 156.8

4.  FINANcIAL
 INForMAtIoN coNtINueD

120 Guzman y Gomez ProsPectus

4.8 ASSUMPTIONS UNDERLYING THE PRO FORMA FORECAST FINANCIAL INFORMATION
The Forecast Financial Information has been prepared by GYG through undertaking an analysis of historical
performance and applied assumptions, where appropriate, across the Company. However, actual results
are likely to vary from the forecast and any variation may be materially positive or negative. The assumptions
upon which the Forecast Financial Information is based are by their nature subject to significant
uncertainties and contingencies, many of which are outside the control of GYG and the Directors